1973 2031
Folded Conformations. Part V.l Crystal and Molecular Structure of
Ethyl N- Methyl -N-(p-tolylsulphonylmethyl)carbamate at -1 60 "C
By Ian J. Tickle, Department of Structural Chemistry, University of Groningen, Zernikelaan, Groningen, The
Jan 6. F. N. Engberts," Department of Organic Chemistry, University of Groningen, Zernikelaan, Groningen,
Netherlands
The Netherlands
The crystal and molecular structure a t  -1 60 "C of the title compound (monoclinic, a = 9.1 60 f 0.001, b = 7.970 f

Distances (A) and angles (deg.) within the molecule
FIGURE 2 Projections of the molecule on the plane of the
phenyl ring showing the atom numbering system used
of the aromatic ring and Figure 3 a stereoscopic projection
of the contents of the unit cell on the ac plane.
The molecule has a folded conformation in which the
oxygen atom O(4) lies over the carbon atom C(l) of the
(a) Distances
s-0 (1)
s-0 (2)
S-C(8)
s-c (1)
C(l)-C(2)
C(2)--C(3)
C(3)-C(4)
C(4)-C(6) c (4)-c (7)
(b )  Angles
O( 1)-s-O( 2)
O( 1)-s-c (1)
O( l)-S-C(S)
C( 1)-S-C(8)
c ( 1 )-s-0 (2)
C( 8)-S-0(2)
S-C(8)-N
C( 8)-N-C(9)
C( 8)-N-C( 10)
C ( 1 0)-N-C (9)
N-C ( 1 0)-0 (3)
O( 3)-C (1 0)-0 (4)
1.444 (1)
1.450 (1)
1.806(1)
1*761(1)
1.396(2)
1.389( 2)
1 * 398 (3)
1 - 399 (2)
1-503(3)
11 8*63( 8)
109*63( 7)
107-02(8)
104.85(6)
108- 39( 7)
107.44( 7)
112*94( 10)
11 9-50( 13)
121-93(13)
1 18*55( 14)
123*63( 15)
126*04( 15)
C(5)-C(6) 1-391(2)
C(6)-C(1) 1-393(2)
c (8)-N 1.431 (2)
C (9)-N 1 * 460( 2)
c (1 0)-N I -3 7 1 (2)
C( 10)-0 (3) 1 -2 19 (2)
C(10)-0(4) 1-338(2)
0 (4)-C( 1 1) 1-441 (2)
C(ll)-C(12) 1*500(3)
C( 10)-0(4)-C( 11) 11 6.1 1 (1 3)
0 (4)-C ( 1 1)-C (1 2) 106.93 (1 6)
S-C( 1 )-C (6) 1 1 9-27 ( 10)
s-C( 1)-C( 2) 119.48( 10)
C(l)-C(2)-C(3) 118*86(14)
C(Z)-C(3)-C(4) I21-20( 17)
C (3)-C( 4)-C (7) 120- 53 ( 1 7)
C(6)-C(4)-C(7) 120-62(17)
C(3)<(4)-C(6) 118 84(16)
C (4)-C (5)< (6) 120- 79 ( 16)
C( 6)<( 6)-C( 1) 11 9-1 8 (1 5)
C (2)-C( 1)-C( 6) 12 1 -1 2 ( 1 3)
aromatic ring at a distance of 3.132(2) A, whereas the
ester methylene group lies directly over the centre of the